
174808099.1

First Amendment to Construction Contract
Kenosha Farms Culvert Replacement (P25-650)

This First Amendment to Construction Contract (the “First Amendment”) is made
and entered into this _____ day of ______________, 2025 (the “Effective Date”), by and
between the Town of Erie, a Colorado home rule municipality with an address of 645
Holbrook Street, P.O. Box 750, Erie, CO 80516 (the “Town”), and JOC Construction, LLC,
an independent contractor with a principal place of business at 200 Union Blvd, Suite 200,
Lakewood, CO 80228 (“Contractor”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”).

Whereas, on June 10, 2025, the Parties entered into a Construction Contract (the
“Contract”); and

Whereas, on June 10, 2025, Contractor submitted a proposal to the Town for the
performance of additional Work in connection with the Project, as provided in the Job
Order Authorization Kenosha Farms Culverts - supplemental attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein (“Kenosha Farms Culverts –
Supplemental Job Order”); and

Whereas, the Parties wish to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

Now Therefore, for the consideration hereinafter set forth, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Scope of Work. The Work required of Contractor as specified in Paragraph
I of the Contract is hereby amended to include the addition of all labor, services,
materials, tools, supplies, equipment, plant, transportation, and other work necessary for
the completion of the work identified in the Kenosha Farms Culverts - Supplemental Job
Order, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Commencement and Completion of Work. Contractor shall commence the
additional Work required of Contractor by this First Amendment that has not already
commenced or been completed within 60 days of the Town's issuance of Notice to
Proceed. Final Completion of the entirety of the additional Work required of Contractor
by this First Amendment shall be accomplished by Contractor by 60 days of the Notice to
Proceed, unless the time within which Contractor is required to achieve Final Completion
is subsequently extended in accordance with the Contract Documents.

3. Contract Price. Paragraph III of the Contract is hereby amended to increase
the Contract Price to $721,924.36, allocated as follows:

Original Contract Price: $641,924.36

Kenosha Farms Culverts - Supplemental: $76,023.17

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



2
174808099.1

Contingency Available: $3,976.83

Total New Contract Price: $721,924.36

4. Paragraph III of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

III. Compensation

Upon completion and final acceptance by the Town of the work set
forth in the Scope of Work and subject to the terms and conditions of the
Contract Documents, the Town shall pay Contractor an amount not to
exceed $721,924.36 (the "Contract Price"). The Contract Price includes a
base amount of $717,947.53 and a contingency of $3,976.83. Payment to
Contractor of any portion of the contingency amount requires the Town’s
express, written approval. The contingency amount paid to Contractor, if
any, shall not result in or serve as the basis for any increase to the Contract
Price. In no event shall any portion of the contingency amount be used to
cover costs arising from the failure, negligence, mistake or misconduct of
Contractor or any of Contractor’s subcontractors or suppliers or anyone for
whom any of them may be liable. The Contract Price shall include all fees,
costs and expenses incurred by Contractor.

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract shall remain in full force
and effect.

In Witness Hereof, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the
Effective Date.

Town of Erie, Colorado

______________________________
Andrew J. Moore, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________________
Debbie Stamp, Town Clerk

Contractor

_____________________________

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2

Kiryl, Kavalenka,



3
174808099.1

State of Colorado )
) ss.

County of ___________ )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me
this ___ day of ________________, 2025, by JOC Construction, LLC.

My commission expires:

(Seal) ________________________________
Notary Public

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



��� ����	��
 ��	

�� �� ��� ���
�	�
� �� �����

���� �� ��	
� �


��� 
��
� ������	���	��
��� 
��
� ��������	��

���
� ���������

�����	�� ��

����
��
��������	��

����
���

��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#������ 
��
� �	� 
�

�����	���

��� 
��
� �� ���

��� �������!��

�	�
� �� �����

��� ��##
�� +)
#(


�(���, -�	
$

���������� �������� �
��������
��������	�� !
����� .�� ��#$�	(,���#

��/� 0	�#��# �� ��
 +
�
#)
	 �� ���1/

�2���������

����
�� ��"�" ��	�
 ���#�"� � $%&�'()*+%

����
�� ,����	���

���"�����	�� -����
��

���"�����	�� ���# 
�
�

-��
�� 

����/����� 3���##
45

���� ���	
 �	 �

�	�� ���� �	� �����

-���� -

 
� ,��


,��
�
� ���"�����	��

�!��

��6
 � �7 �
���������

.�� �	4
	 +(�%�	�8����#

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



�!��

,
��	 
� -��#
 �� .��/

,��
� ����������

��� �������!��.��/ 
��
� ��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#����	� 
�

����������� .�� ��#$�	(,���#

���������� 0���
�� �2���������

��� 
��
� !� �
� 9�����1!��

�(���, -�	
$�����	���

1�	
� -��#
�

 %
 7����:�#6 ��
'$ 4
���� �%
 $,�*
 �7 :�	
 �$ 4�$,($$
4 �� �%
 $��
! +�� 	
;(�	
'
#�$ #
,
$$�	< �� �,,�'*��$% �%
 ��
'$ $
�
7�	�% �
��: $%��� �
 ,�#$�4
	
4 *�	� �7 �%�$ $,�*
 �7 :�	
�

,
��	 
� -��#
�

,��
-���� -

 


2	�3 2�4� 
�/� ,��


��6
 � �7 �
���������

�
����
4 �,�*
 �7 -�	


This scope of work outlines supplemental activities added to the original contract to address additional drainage infrastructure needs identified
during the project. The supplemental scope includes the removal and installation of three (3) additional culverts, 1-18'' and 2-30”, along with
related infrastructure improvements, to support long-term stormwater management for the Town of Erie and the surrounding neighborhood.

This Scope of Work includes the earthwork and wet utility services associated with the Town of Erie -Nonaham Culvert Replacement project
based on general specifications provided by Town of Erie and observations made by contractor at site visit completed on 4/29/2025.

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



1!��

���������� ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-�

,��
� ����������

��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

.��/ 
��
� ��

�	� 
�

.�� ��#$�	(,���# � �2���������

�2���������

9�����1!��

���������� 0���
��

��� 
��
� !� �
�

�����������

�##��4� ,��
� .(#
 ��� ����

=�#�%�' ,(�)
	�$ � 22 �(**�
'
#���

9�����1!��

���#�"� 0��
�

���#�"� !� �
�

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

'+ 5 8
�
�� 9
:�	�
�
��"

2
�'�(	$���
 &

$2
�'�(	$���
 &

$ :��� �
 *��4 �� �%
 ,�#�	�,��	 7�	

��6���
 ,�$�$ �$ 4�	
,�
4 �< �:#
	! 0#$
	� �%
 �**	�*	���
 ;(�#���< �� �4>($�
�%
 ��$
 ,�$� �� �%
 �,�(�� 2
�'�(	$���
 &

! 07 �%
	
 �	
 '(���*�

2
�'�(	$���
 &

$� ��$� 
�,% �#
 $
*�	��
�< �#4 �44 � ,�''
#� �# �%
 ?#��
?
���,
 �� �4
#��7< �%
 2
�'�(	$���
 &

 3
!6! $�4
:��
 ,��$(	
� 	��4 ,(�� )�	��($
*
	'��$� 
��
#4
4 :�		�#�<� 
�*
4��
4 $%�**�#6 ,�$�$� 
�,!5! + ,�*< �7 
�,%
	
,
�*� $%��� �
 $(�'���
4 :��% �%
 �	�,
 �	�*�$��!

� �� �� �� ������� 9�����!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�������!��

6"
� 0��
� 2�4
	 ��#4 &

$!

+$*%���� ��#,	
�
� C	�)
� +#4 �(�6	�4
 D��
	���� E�#47��� �('* &

� �� �� �/ �����1� �9��/1/!1��F

0#$��������# @� � 9���/1/!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�/!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� ��$,�(#� �7 ,�'*�
�
4 :��% �%
 '��# ,(�)
	� 	
*��,
'
#�!
2
,<,��#6 7

$ 7�	 �44����#�� 	
'�)
4 �66	
6��
$!3���!� $; 7� � � 7� ��� @ �� ,(��, <�	4$5

-������ ��� '+ 5 8
�
�� 9
:�	�
�
��"� 5)�;);*)'

'( 5 �<	"�	�� ����	�	��"

G�?  � �? �< ��#4� �	
�
�(* +#4 2
'�)
 ���('�#�($ ��)�#61 �� �� �1 �1���1/ 9�����!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����91!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� �	
�
 (* 
��$��#6 ,�#,	
�
 ,(	� �#4 $�4
:��
!

-������ ��� '( 5 �<	"�	�� ����	�	��"� (�+'=*=%

') 5 �����
�


G�?  � ��? ��6% ���� �46
 �#4 ���,
��(�-��4 &�	':�	
� �1 �� �1 ������� 9���!/1E&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!/1

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!/��1!��

6"
� 0��
� &�	' :�	
 7�	 #
: ,(	��6(��
	!

�? 1���� ��0 ���� �# C	�4
 ��#,	
�
 ����$ +$$
'��<� �1 1� �1 ������� 9�����!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� ��#,	
�
 7�	 $�4
:��
$� ,(	�$� �#4 6(��
	$!

��6
 � �7 �
���������

��#�	�,��	H$ �	�,
 �	�*�$�� � �
����

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



����������>" ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-� ����	��
"**

.��/ 
��
� �	� 
�

.��/ 
��
� 0���
�� ��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

') 5 �����
�


&�	 ����� ��0 ��#,	
�
� +44����� �1 1� �1 ������� 9���!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!1�1��!��

6"
� 0��
�

�,	

4� ��#,	
�
 &���	 &�#�$%� �1 1� �1 ������� 91��!�1�&

0#$��������# @� � 91��!�1

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� &�	$� $�
* �# ,�#,	
�
 7�#�$%�#6 *	�,
$$ 7�	 #
: $�4
:��
$!

&�	 G���  � ���� +44����� �1 1� �1 ������� 9��!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��1��!��

6"
� 0��
�

�	��'� ��#,	
�
 &���	 &�#�$%/ �1 1� �1 ������� 9���!/��&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!/�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�/���!��

6"
� 0��
� &�#�� $�
* �# ,�#,	
�
 7�#�$%�#6 7�	 #
: $�4
:��
$ 3�	��'
4 7�#�$% �� *	�)�4
 �	�,���#5!

&�	 G���  � ���� +44������ �1 1� �1 ������� 9��!/��&

0#$��������# @� � 9��!/�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��1��!��

6"
� 0��
�

��

�  	�:
�� ��#,	
�
 &���	 &�#�$%�� �1 1� �1 ������� 9���!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� �
,�#4 $�
* �# ,�#,	
�
 7�#�$%�#6 7�	 #
: $�4
:��
$!

&�	 G���  � ���� +44������ �1 1� �1 ������� 9���!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��1��!��

6"
� 0��
�

-��
	 ��$
4 �(	�#6� �
���#6� ��	4
#�#6 +#4 �($�*	��7�#6
��'*�(#4��)
	�6
 	��
$� 	�(6% 7�#�$% @ 1�� �&�C+E� �	��' 7�#�$% @ 1�� ��
��� �&�C+E� $�

� �	�:
�
4 @ ��� �� ��� �&�C+E� �#4 )
	��,�� $(	7�,
 @ ��� �
��� �&�C+E!

�1 �1 1/ �1 ������� 9���!���&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�����!��

6"
� 0��
�  <*�,�� ,(	�#6 �7 #
: ,�#,	
�
!

-������ ��� ') 5 �����
�
� %�(+&*?@

)+ 5 ��������/

I�� ���#
 +66	
6��
 &��� 31��?  � �?5�� 1� �� �� ������� 9���!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�/!����!/�

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� *

 6	�)
� 7�	 2�� *�*
 �
44�#6 (#4
	#
��% �	�(#4 �#4 �# ��* �7 �%
 *�*
!

I� ���#
 +66	
6��
 &��� 31�1�?  � 1��?5�� 1� �� �� ������� 9�����!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9��!����!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� ,�'*�,���# �7 �66	
6��
 �# ��* �7 �%
 *�*
! =�� �#,�(4�#6 7��: 7���!

��6
 � �7 �
���������

��#�	�,��	H$ �	�,
 �	�*�$�� � �
����

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



����������>" ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-� ����	��
"**

.��/ 
��
� �	� 
�

.��/ 
��
� 0���
�� ��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

)+ 5 ��������/

��,�)����# &�	  	
#,%�#6 �< ��#4 0# E��$
 2�,
 �	 ��'*�,�
4
+66	
6��
0#,�(4
$ $��,
*���#6 
�,
$$ '��
	���$ �#4 �	�''�#6 $�4
$ �#4
�����' �7 �	
#,%!

�� 1� �1 �� �1����� 9�����!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!����!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� 
�,�)����# �7 
��$��#6 2�� *�*
 �#4 7�	 �#$��������# �7 #
: 2�� *�*
 !  %�$ �#,�(4
$ �	
#,%�#6 7�	 �%

$
,�#4 2�� *�*
!

��,
7����#6 �	 ���,�#6 �(���$
 7�	  	
#,%
$ :��% 0'*�	�
4 �	 ���,
*��
4
D��
	���$ �< D�,%�#


�� 1� �1 �� �1����� 9�/�!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9�/�!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��/�!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� ��,
7����#6 �	
#,%
$ �7�
	 2�� *�*
 �$ �#$����
4!

&�	 G��  � ���� +44������ 1� �1 �� �1����� 9��!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��/�!��

6"
� 0��
�

E��4 ��,
$$ D��
	��� �< ��#4 7�	 2
'�)�� 7	�' ��,�)����# 7�	  	
#,%�#6�/ 1� �1 �� �1����� 9���11!�1�F

0#$��������# @� � 9���11!�1

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�1!�/�1�!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� '��
	��� ���4�#6 �#4 	
'�)�� �77 $��
!

&�#�$% C	�4�#6 7�	 �(�
 ��,�)����# �< D�,%�#
�� 1� �1 �� 11����� 9��!�1�F

0#$��������# @� � 9��!�1

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��11!1�

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� 7�#�� 6	�4�#6 *	��	 �� �$*%��� �#$��������#!

��'*�,���# �7 &��� �	 �(���$
 7�	 �(�
 ��,�)����# �< D�,%�#
�
	 E�7��� 1� �1 �� 11����� 9��!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�111!1�

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� ��'*�,���# �7 $(����$
 �#4 7��� *	��	 �� �$*%��� �#$��������#!

��,�)����# &�	 �(��4�#6 &�(#4����#$ +#4 ��%
	 ��	(,�(	
$ �< �<4	�(��,
��,�)���	� ��,
%�
� E��4
	 �# E��$
 2�,
0#,�(4
$ ,�'*�,�
4 �66	
6��


�� 1� �1 �� 1������ 91//!���F

0#$��������# @� � 91//!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!����!��

6"
� 0��
� ��,�)����# �7 
�	�% 7�	 #
: 2��!

&��:���
 �
'
#� ��,
7��� 7�	  	
#,%
$�1 1� �1 �1 11����� 9/����!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9/����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!��11!1�

6"
� 0��
� ��$,�(#� �44
4 �7 ,�'*�
�
4 :��% �%
 '��# ,(�)
	� 	
*��,
'
#�!

+44����#�� &��: &��� *	��	 �� �#$��������# �7 �$*%��� *
	  �� $��#4�	4$ (#4
	 	��4$ �#4 $�4
:��
$ !

&�	 G��  � ��� +44������ 1� �1 �1 11����� �9�����!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9������!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9��!���1�!��

6"
� 0��
� ��$,�(#� �7 ,�'*�
�
4 :��% �%
 '��# ,(�)
	� 	
*��,
'
#�!

�,�	�7< ���� &�	 2��4:�<$� ��	
�#6 +	
�$� E�#4$,�*�#6 +#4 �'��#
'
#�$ �<
D�,%�#


�� 1� �� �1 ������� 9��/!1���&

0#$��������# @� � 9��/!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!����!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� $,�	�7< 	��4 �	
� *	��	 �� �$*%���� ,(�)
	� 
'��#
'
#�$� *	��	 �� #
: ,�#,	
�
!

&�	 G��  � ��� +44��1��� 1� �� �1 ������� 91�!1���&

0#$��������# @� � 91�!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!����!��

6"
� 0��
�

��6
 1 �7 �
���������

��#�	�,��	H$ �	�,
 �	�*�$�� � �
����

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



����������>" ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-� ����	��
"**

.��/ 
��
� �	� 
�

.��/ 
��
� 0���
�� ��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

-������ ��� )+ 5 ��������/� (?�%?@*(%

)( 5 �<�
�	�� ��#��4
�
��"

+$*%��� ���,
'
#� &�	 �'��� 2
*��	 +	
�$� ��� D�� D�4�7�
4&�	 
�,% ��# �)
	
1 �� ��� ��#$! &�	 $'��� �	
�$ �7 
��$��#6 �$*%��� �$ 	
'�)
4 �� ����: :�	

$(,% �$ �	
#,%�#6 �,	�$$ �	 �# � 	��4� 
�,�)���#6 � 4	��#�6
 $�	(,�(	
�
(#,�)
	�#6 � (�����< ��#
� 
�,!

�� 1� �� �� �1����1 �91���/!�� �=

0#$��������# @� � 9�1���/!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� ��$,�(#� �7 ,�'*�
�
4 :��% �%
 '��# ,(�)
	� 	
*��,
'
#�!
+44����#�� +$*%��� 7�	 7�#�� ��7� �7 � �#,%
$ 
�,% *
	 �%
  �:# *	�)�4
4 $*
,�7�,����#$ !

�(	7�,
 �	�'
 ����� �!1� C����#��F�� 1� �� �1 �/����1 9��!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��11!1�

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� ��,
�7�
	 �**��,����# 7�	 �$*%��� 	
*��	$!

���('�#�($ ��� D�� �(	7�,
 ��(	$
 1���� E���F0#,�(4
$ *��,
'
#�� 	����#6�
7�#�$%�#6 �#4 $:

*�#6! A$
4 7�	 �**��,����#$ #�� 4
$,	��
4 
�$
:%
	
 �# �%�$
$
,���#!

�/ 1� �� �� �1����1 9�����!�� �=

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9/�!����!��

6"
� 0��
� ��$
 ,��	$
 �7 �$*%��� 1 ��7�$ �7 �? 
�,%!

�?  %�,
 ���('�#�($ ��� D�� �(	7�,
 ��(	$
0#,�(4
$ *��,
'
#�� 	����#6�
7�#�$%�#6 �#4 $:

*�#6!

1� 1� �� �� �1����� 9�����!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9/!�����!��

6"
� 0��
� =
: �$*%��� 7�	 	��4:�< ��* 7�#�$%!

&�	 A*  � ���� +44����1� 1� �� �� �1����� 9���!���F

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!�1���!��

6"
� 0��
�

C	�)
� �(	7�,�#6 +#4 �*	
�4�#61� 1� �� �� ������� 9���/�!�/�F

0#$��������# @� � 9���/�!�/

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9��!����!��

6"
� 0��
� C	�)
���66	
6��
 $*	
�4�#6 �#4 ,�'*�,���#!

�? � ��? ��$� 0# ���,
 ��#,	
�
 C(��
	-��% �? �(	� +#4 &�,
 � ��	��6%�11 1� �� �1 �1����� 9����1!�1E&

0#$��������# @� � 9����1!�1

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9��!����!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� #
: �(	� �#4 6(��
	 7�	 $�4
:��
$ �# �#
 $�4
 �7 $�	

� �� ��#
�	 7�!

&�	 G��  � ���� +44����1� 1� �� �1 �1����� 91�/!��E&

0#$��������# @� � 91�/!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!����!��

6"
� 0��
�

�? ��$� 0# ���,
 ��#,	
�
 ��4
:��
1� 1� �� �1 ������� 9�����!1��&

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!/����!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� $�4
:��
$ �# �#
 $�4
 �7 $�	

� ���$;! 7� 3���7� � �7� :�4
5

&�	 G���  � ���� +44��/�1� 1� �� �1 ������� 91��!���&

0#$��������# @� � 91��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!��1��!��

6"
� 0��
�

��6
 � �7 �
���������

��#�	�,��	H$ �	�,
 �	�*�$�� � �
����

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



����������>" ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-� ����	��
"**

.��/ 
��
� �	� 
�

.��/ 
��
� 0���
�� ��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

)( 5 �<�
�	�� ��#��4
�
��"

G�����  � ����� �&� "
#�(,
< ��(
 C	�$$ ��4� 0#$����
4 �# ���*
4 3G���5
C	�(#4 -��% ���

$

1� 1� /� �1 ������� 9�����!��D�&

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9����/!���!��

6"
� 0��
� +44����#�� $�4 	
*��,
'
#��	
*��	!
����� $; 7�! 3��� *
	'��
	 7�!5

-������ ��� )( 5 �<�
�	�� ��#��4
�
��"� +;�)';*&@

)) 5 6�	 	�	
"

�
�� C�* �
�:

# ��*
 +#4 ��	(,�(	
-��% �	�,
 +#4 C	�(�1� 11 �� �� ������� 9�1�!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9�1�!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!���!��

6"
� 0��
� C	�(��#6 :��% ,�#,	
�
 �	�(#4 7��	
4 2�� 
#4$ ��!

��? ���'
�
	 ���$$ 1 2
�#7�	,
4 ��#,	
�
 ��*
-��%�(� C�$

�$1/ 11 �� �� ������� 9�����!��E&

0#$��������# @� � 9��/��!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�1!���1!��
�
'������# � � @ 9�����!���!�����1!�� 9��!1�

6"
� 0��
� ���$$ � 2�� *�*
 ��? �1 ��#
�	 7�!

&�	 ���$$ �� +44������ 11 �� �� ������� 9111!��E&

0#$��������# @� � 9111!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����91!����!��

6"
� 0��
�

1�? ���'
�
	 ���$$ 1 2
�#7�	,
4 ��#,	
�
 ��*
-��%�(� C�$

�$�� 11 �� �� ������/ 9���/��!��E&

0#$��������# @� � 9��/�/!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!����!��
�
'������# � � @ 9��/��!/��!������!�� 9��!1�

6"
� 0��
� ���$$ � 2�� *�*
 1�? �� ��#
�	 7�!

&�	 ���$$ �� +44������ 11 �� �� ������/ 9���!��E&

0#$��������# @� � 9���!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!����!��

6"
� 0��
�

��? ���'
�
	 ��#,	
�
 ��*
 .��#� C�$

��1 11 �� �� ������� 9��!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9��!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�!���!��

6"
� 0��
� 2�� *�*
 ,�##
,���# 6�$

�$ 7�	 ��? *�*
 ��!

1�? ���'
�
	 ��#,	
�
 ��*
 .��#� C�$

��� 11 �� �� ������� 91�!�/�+

0#$��������# @� � 91�!�/

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9��!�/�!��

6"
� 0��
� 2�� *�*
 ,�##
,���# 6�$

�$ 7�	 1�? *�*
 ��!

��? ���'
�
	 ��*
� �	
,�$� ��#,	
�
 �#4 �
,���#�� 11 �� �� �1����� 9�����!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!1�

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9���!���!��
�
'������# � � @ 9/��!���!�����!�� 9�/!�1

6"
� 0��
� &��	
 
#4 $
,���# 7�	 ��? *�*
 ��!

1�? ���'
�
	 ��*
� �	
,�$� ��#,	
�
 �#4 �
,���#�� 11 �� �� �1����/ 9�����!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9�����!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�����!���!��

6"
� 0��
� &��	
 
#4 $
,���# 7�	 1�? *�*
 ��!

��6
 � �7 �
���������

��#�	�,��	H$ �	�,
 �	�*�$�� � �
����

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



����������>" ��	�
 ���#�"� ,
��	 " 5 �-� ����	��
"**

.��/ 
��
� �	� 
�

.��/ 
��
� 0���
�� ��� �������!��

"
#�$%� &�	'$ �(�)
	�$ � $(**�
'
#���

�-� 0���
� �	�
 ���� ,
"��	#�	��6
77��

)) 5 6�	 	�	
"

�? �(	� ��
,
�  <*
 � 0#�
� &	�'
 +#4 C	��
 3A� &�(#4	< �����5�� 11 �� 1� ������� 9���1�!���+

0#$��������# @� � 9���1�!��

&�,��	A#�� �	�,
B(�#���<  ����

�!����9�����!���!��

6"
� 0��
� � =
: �7�! �#�
�$ �� ,(	� �� �?!

-������ ��� )) 5 6�	 	�	
"� (&�@=(*()

%&�'()*+%8���� ���� �

 %�$ :�	
 �	4
	 *	�*�$�� ����� 	
*	
$
#�$ �%
 ,�		
,� ����� 7�	 �%
 *	�*�$��! +#< 4�$,	
*�#,< �
�:

# ��#
 �����$� $(�������$ �#4 �%
 *	�*�$�� ����� �$
4(
 �� 	�(#4�#6 �7 �%
 ��#
 �����$ �#4 $(�������$!

��
 �
��
�� �� 0�� �� ��	" ���#�"� � '*''A

���
�:#
	 �	�>
,� D�#�6
	

���
"�	<� "�)��
#
�

��6
 � �7 �
���������

=���,
 �� �	�,

4

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



June 10, 2025

JOC Construction, LLC
Georgia/ Arizona/ Colorado/ North Carolina/ South Carolina/ Tennessee/ Florida

www.joc-construction.com

Town of Erie
Nonaham Culvert RR
1241 Nonaham Lane

Erie, CO 80601

Summary of Scope
This Scope of Work includes the earthwork and wet utility services associated with the Town of
Erie–Nonaham Culvert Replacement project based on general specifications provided by Town
of Erie and observations made by contractor at site visit completed on 4/29/2025.

Detailed Scope of Work
This scope of work outlines supplemental activities added to the original contract to address
additional drainage infrastructure needs identified during the project. The supplemental scope
includes the removal and installation of three (3) additional culverts, 1-18’’ and 2-30”, along
with related infrastructure improvements, to support long-term stormwater management for
the Town of Erie and the surrounding neighborhood.

Demolition
x Saw cut existing asphalt.
x Remove asphalt and expose aggregates.
x Excavate and expose the existing failed 30” RCP pipe and flared ends (x2 runs).
x Excavate and expose the existing failed 18” RCP pipe and flared ends (x1 runs).
x Remove culverts.
x Remove all aggregates around the existing RCP pipe.
x Saw cut and remove sidewalks and gutters in line with RCP path.

Construction
x Provide new aggregates (squeegee) around the new RCP pipe for bedding.
x Provide and install two new 30” RCP pipe runs culvert to culvert.
x Provide and install two new 18” RCP pipe run culvert.
x Provide and install two new 6’ curb inlets.
x Provide and install two new 30” flared end sections on each side of the culvert.
x Provide and install one new 18” flared end sections on one side of the culvert.
x Install new compaction aggregate on top of the pipe.
x Furnish and install new rip rap as needed.
x Furnish and install new walks and gutters in work path , dowel and epoxy to tie into

existing.
x Furnish and install native seeding per town spec in disturbed areas.
x Irrigation repair as needed.
x Furnish and install new sod for finished grass areas that are not native seeded.

Exclusions

x Replacement or repairs to concrete drain pan in HOA area/s.

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



June 10, 2025

JOC Construction, LLC
Georgia/ Arizona/ Colorado/ North Carolina/ South Carolina/ Tennessee/ Florida

www.joc-construction.com

x Repairs to areas outside of culvert scope work area.

Details that apply to all work
1. This proposal is based on normally expected conditions as observed upon site visit.
2. Contractor shall utilize the latest issue of the SOURCEWELL Specifications for all work.
3. All measurements and quantities supplied in this scope of work are approximate in nature

and are supplied as a convenience for the contractor. The contractor is responsible for field
verification of all measurements and quantities.

4. Contractor shall verify all new and existing conditions and dimensions at job site.
5. Parking will be made available for the Contractor by the Owner and the Contractor shall

coordinate all parking with the Owner prior to beginning work.
6. All salvageable materials remain the property of the Owner.
7. Contractor shall coordinate inspections as required / if required.
8. Contractor is responsible for protection of all surfaces including those not in the scope of

work from construction dust, debris or damage during construction up until final
acceptance. The methods of protection including wood, plastic, paper or other means for
sealing / protecting furniture, sidewalks, doors or windows, etc.

9. Contractor shall be responsible for daily job site clean-up and will make provisions for
disposing of all of his trade’s debris. There shall not at any time be any material or debris
left on site that could endanger the public.

10. Contractor shall be responsible for 48 hours advanced notice to coordinate Utility
Interruptions.

Submittals

x Concrete Mix Tickets.

x Concrete Product Data.

x Compaction Reports.

x RCP (reinforced concrete pipe) Product Data.

x Aggregate Product Data.

x Tree Product Data.

x Native Seeding Mix Design.

x Traffic Control.

x Rip Rap Product Data.

Schedule
1. The total estimated duration to complete this project including an allotment for

administrative time, submittal processing, inspection time, punch list remediation, and
closeout time will be 60 Days from the time JOC Construction receives purchase order from
client, however, should there be any circumstances that impede progress that are out of the
control of JOC Construction Inc. a time extension equal to documented days lost will be
issued.

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



June 10, 2025

JOC Construction, LLC
Georgia/ Arizona/ Colorado/ North Carolina/ South Carolina/ Tennessee/ Florida

www.joc-construction.com

Owners Responsibilities
1. Provide access to job site and prompt response to RFI and submittal information submitted

by contractor.
2. Provide reimbursement for any fees associated with tapping/beginning service for utilities

and permitting as necessary.

Closeout
1. Contractor must remove all excess materials, debris, tools and equipment form the site.
2. Owner shall be provided 1 Electronic Copy of the Operations and Maintenance manual for

the project with retainage billing.
3. Owner will be provided a 1 year warranty from Contractor on furnished material and

workmanship.

Clarifications
1. At the time of the issuance of a purchase order, it is understood that permits are required.

If the contractor will be responsible for obtaining applicable permits for the above
mentioned work, then Owner will be responsible for reimbursement of any fees that may
be charged to contractor associated with permitting as well as any and all fees and
expenses (i.e. permit fees, professional design and engineering fees as outlined in the
Construction Task Catalog) incurred as described in the EZIQC master document.

2. Prevailing wages have NOT been included in this proposal.
3. This proposal is based on Normal Working Hours as defined by Monday through Friday,

7AM to 5PMMT.
4. Hazardous Material Removal or handling has not been included in this proposal.
5. Any reference to match existing shall describe closest match available. Due to aging of

materials, discontinued items, and minor batch color discrepancies from manufacturers, it is
not always possible to find an exact match for existing materials.

6. All concrete shall be standard 3000psi.
7. All UG conduit shall be Schedule 80 PVC.
8. All above ground conduit shall be EMT.
9. Proposal based on 2500 psi existing soil compaction.
10. Proposal based on existing water supply having adequate pressure to service needs of this

project. No additional devices have been included to accommodate pressure issues.

Docusign Envelope ID: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: C2A0F7FE-D71F-438D-B015-672E5301D1B2 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Kenosha Farms Culvert Amendment.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 14 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Kris McDaniel

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

645 Holbrook Street

P.O. Box 750

Erie, CO  80516

krismc@erieco.gov

IP Address: 50.206.104.130 

Record Tracking

Status: Original

             8/7/2025 2:42:13 PM

Holder: Kris McDaniel

             krismc@erieco.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Kiryl Kavalenka

k@joc-construction.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 75.70.249.75

Sent: 8/7/2025 2:43:23 PM

Viewed: 8/7/2025 3:55:45 PM 

Signed: 8/7/2025 3:56:19 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/7/2025 3:55:45 PM
      ID: 316c6fa9-d3a3-40e7-97ec-71501cac35bd

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps

Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/7/2025 2:43:23 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/7/2025 3:55:45 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 8/7/2025 3:56:19 PM

Completed Security Checked 8/7/2025 3:56:19 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Town of Erie (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you 
certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing 
to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the 
information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically 
to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please 
confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and
signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 
Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below. 

 
Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below. 

 
Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 
from us. 

 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 11/27/2019 2:39:29 PM
Parties agreed to: Kiryl Kavalenka



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us. 

 
How to contact Town of Erie:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: docusign@erieco.gov 

 
To advise Town of Erie of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at docusign@erieco.gov and in the 
body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 
do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 
account preferences.  

 
To request paper copies from Town of Erie  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to townclerk@erieco.gov and in the body 
of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 
To withdraw your consent with Town of Erie  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to docusign@erieco.gov and in the body of such request you must state your 
email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 
from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 
documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 
Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.  

 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 
 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 
reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Town of Erie as described above, you consent to receive 
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you by Town of Erie during the course of your relationship with Town of 
Erie. 


